has participated in numerous programs Reducing 

Emissions from Deforestation and Forest 

Degradation (REDD) related payment ecosystem 

service schemes (Chien, 2019).  

Phou Pheung, Phou Pha Thoun-Tad 

Kuang Si Provincial Protection Forest Area 

includes more 36,000 hectares (thirty-six 

thousand hectares of forest land area in the three 

districts in Luang Prabang Province: Luang 

Prabang, Xieng Nguen and Nan Districts) 

(PAFO, 2015). The government of Lao PDR has 

clear policy for forest land area of Kuang Si 

waterfall since 1982 and declared the area of